



**2018/2037(INI)**

27.3.2018

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **181 - 263**

**Draft opinion**  
**Angélique Delahaye**  
(PE619.404v01-00)

The future of food and farming  
(2018/2037(INI))

AM\_Com\_NonLegOpinion

**Amendment 181**  
**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a. *Considers that the transition towards sustainable farming systems must be facilitated by independent, transparent, sufficiently- and publically-funded agricultural extension services (FAS) in all Member States and regions and increasing bottom-up participatory research between researchers and farmers and effective peer-to-peer exchanges in the EU innovation partnerships (EIP), especially for agro-ecological approaches taking advantage of and encouraging natural processes to boost yields and resilience;***

Or. en

**Amendment 182**  
**Mairead McGuinness, Michel Dantin**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a. *Emphasises that farmers must be rewarded for maintaining and protecting existing habitats; is concerned that the requirement to keep land in Good Agricultural and Environmental Condition (GAEC) to be eligible for CAP payments may lead to the destruction of natural habitats; points out that this undermines efforts to enhance biodiversity and environmental protection, and therefore reiterates the need to reward farmers for habitat maintenance***

*and protection;*

Or. en

**Amendment 183**  
**Pavel Poc, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a. Calls for at least 50% of the CAP budget to be ring-fenced for environment and climate measures, in particular, with dedicated earmarking for biodiversity of at least 15 billion Euros per year;**

Or. en

**Amendment 184**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz, Peter Liese**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a. Calls on the Commission to ensure that the Member States set quantified targets wherever possible and introduce indicators for measuring progress of the targets set in their Strategic Plans;**

Or. en

**Amendment 185**  
**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 b.** *Considers that special attention should be given in the FAS and EIP to encourage alternatives to pesticides, especially uptake of the 8 IPM principles to reduce pesticide use dependency, and to move towards achieving a pesticide-free future; considers that taking advantage of and encouraging natural processes to boost yields and resilience is likely to lower production costs based on current experiences;*

Or. en

**Amendment 186**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz, Peter Liese**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 b.** *Asks the Commission to provide clear guidance and support for Member States when developing their Strategic Plans to ensure that these plans are robust and of a high quality;*

Or. en

**Amendment 187**  
**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is *less complex and more efficient*, focused on *truly incentive territorial and*

4. Calls for *a rural development policy which makes a substantial contribution to the farm economy and*

*sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;*

*vital rural livelihoods in various ways and a renovated second pillar that is focused on strengthening agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation and enhancing rural communities, complementarity with other EU policies and focusing on delivering relevant results for rural citizens and society as a whole;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 188**

**Michel Dantin, Mairead McGuinness, Pilar Ayuso, Marijana Petir**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 4**

##### *Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar *that is* less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies *that place agro-environmental initiatives,* investment, training, research and innovation at *the core of* local issues;

##### *Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar, less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies, *putting* investment, training, research and innovation at *its core while allowing Member States to adopt specific approaches to reflect* local conditions and needs, including the compensation of extra-costs related to natural handicaps and of more ambitious agro-environmental-climate scheme;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 189**

**Merja Kyllönen**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 4**

##### *Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and

##### *Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and

sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues, ***and ensures the development of viability and vitality of rural areas and helps to maintain and improve the availability and quality of public services there; reminds that diversification of farms into non-agricultural activities is important for vivid rural areas;***

Or. en

**Amendment 190**  
**Giovanni La Via**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues; ***underlines how a flexible, national programming approach should continue to be granted to Pillar II, while common rules and standards should be at the core of Pillar I, in order to provide all farmers in the EU with an efficient level playing field;***

Or. en

**Amendment 191**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues ***while ensuring a joint ownership with the citizens, with stronger voices in the debate of CAP reform from sectors other than agriculture - such as consumers, public health and environmental stakeholders;***

Or. en

**Amendment 192**

**Paul Brannen**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental ***and forest-environmental*** initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues and ***ensures farmers, forest holders, other land managers and communities receive help with administrative burdens and are directed towards achieving environmental goals;***

Or. en

**Amendment 193**

**Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Joëlle Mélin**



**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, ***the reduction of pesticide use, the development of local economies based on the creation of short food channels,*** investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

Or. en

**Amendment 194**  
**Tibor Szanyi, Franc Bogovič**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, ***smart solutions,*** research and innovation at the core of local issues;

Or. en

**Amendment 195**  
**Jan Huitema, Fredrick Federley, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Elsi Katainen, Pavel Telička, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Ulrike Müller**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, ***animal welfare***, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

Or. en

**Amendment 196**

**Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training ***and advice***, research and innovation at the core of local issues;

Or. en

**Amendment 197**

**Mireille D'Ornano**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation at the

*Amendment*

4. Calls for a renovated second pillar that is less complex and more efficient, focused on truly incentive territorial and sector development policies that place agro-environmental initiatives, investment, training, research and innovation, ***a***

core of local issues;

*significant reduction in pesticides use, the ban of glyphosate and neonicotinoids, at the core of local issues;*

Or. en

**Amendment 198**  
**Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**4 a.** *Believes that agroforestry should be promoted in the second pillar as it can contribute significantly to the required environmental and climate change mitigation actions required; agroforestry can be defined as “the deliberate integration of woody vegetation as an upper storey on land, with pasture or an agricultural crop in the lower storey. The woody species can be evenly or unevenly distributed or occur on the border of plots. The woody species can deliver forestry or agricultural products or other ecosystem services”; further believes that agroforestry is able to increase resilience at farm and landscape level, therefore reinforcing the objectives of the CAP;*

Or. en

**Amendment 199**  
**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**4 a.** *Underlines the importance of rural development, including LEADER and*

*CLLD initiatives, in supporting multi-functional agriculture and in fostering partnerships between farmers, local communities, civil society and additional entrepreneurial activities, in order to generate income from diversified economic activities such as agri-tourism, and to secure community-supported agriculture and the provision of social services in rural areas;*

Or. en

**Amendment 200**  
**Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*4 a. Calls for a second pillar that foresees animal welfare as a compulsory part of rural development programmes in the EU, a minimum spending requirement on animal welfare measures as well as long-term incentives for encouraging more farmers to adopt higher animal welfare standards going beyond current legislation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 201**  
**Michel Dantin, Mairead McGuinness, Pilar Ayuso, Marijana Petir**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*4 a. Calls for strengthening the promotion of resource efficiency in the future CAP, including water and encourages the empowerment of farmers*

*to take informed decision on water and nutrients requirements thanks to smart technologies, adequate practices and direct access to information, such as satellite data;*

Or. en

**Amendment 202**

**Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*4 a. Recalls that the future CAP needs to encourage farmers to serve society as a whole by introducing or continuing to apply agricultural production methods that are compatible with environment protection and presevation of landscapes, soils, natural ressources and genetic diversity;*

Or. en

**Amendment 203**

**Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Joëlle Mélin**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*4 a. Considers that the CAP's goals especially in terms of food safety and sovereignty have never been achieved in view of the many imports of agricultural products from third countries on which the EU depends;*

Or. en

**Amendment 204**  
**Marijana Petir, Michel Dantin**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4 a. Considers that any new obligation for farmers under the first pillar or any new program under the second pillar of the CAP should be adequately supported by additional budget;***

Or. en

**Amendment 205**  
**Merja Kyllönen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4 a. Calls for increase of funding allocated to maintaining and improving of ecosystem services;***

Or. en

**Amendment 206**  
**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4 b. Calls for the creation of a new fund for community led local development (CLLD), built upon the LEADER and CLLD experience, to be earmarked at 10% in all structural funds for objectives set by local community led strategies, with***

*no demarcation between the structural funds; considers that these funds should be deployed on a decentralised basis;*

Or. en

**Amendment 207**

**Merja Kyllönen**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4 b. Calls for measures that increase recycling of nutrients; calls for the agricultural structural policy to be aligned with the environmental support scheme e.g. by better combining crop and livestock farming;***

Or. en

**Amendment 208**

**Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Joëlle Mélin**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4 b. Considers that the CAP has forced farmers to become the executors of normative specifications and that this has occurred in disregard of local and traditional practices;***

Or. en

**Amendment 209**

**Merja Kyllönen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**4 c.** *Underlines the need for payments under Rural Development to farmers located in areas facing natural constraints such as difficult climatic conditions, steep slopes, or soil quality; calls for simplification and better focussing of the ANC scheme for the post 2020 period;*

Or. en

**Amendment 210**  
**Nessa Childers**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

5. Considers that only with such a complementary model can the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached;

5. Considers that only with such a complementary model, ***including clearly defined objectives***, can the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached;

Or. en

**Amendment 211**  
**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

5. Considers that only ***with such*** a complementary model ***can*** the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached;

5. Considers that only a complementary model ***which is coherent with other EU policies***, the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development ***can*** be reached;



**Amendment 212**  
**Sirpa Pietikäinen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

5. Considers that only with such a complementary model can the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that only with such a complementary model ***and clearly defined objectives*** can the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached;

Or. en

**Amendment 213**  
**Jan Huitema, Fredrick Federley, Pavel Telička, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

5. Considers that ***only with such*** a complementary model ***can*** the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached;

*Amendment*

5. Considers that ***with*** a complementary ***or merged*** model the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development ***can*** be reached;

Or. en

**Amendment 214**  
**Mireille D'Ornano**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Draft opinion*

5. Considers that only with such a

*Amendment*

5. Considers that only with such a

complementary model can the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached;

complementary model can the EU's ambitious goals with regard to the environment and rural development be reached *in a system where the CAP would unfortunately be maintained*;

Or. en

**Amendment 215**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*5 a. Stresses that one of the key challenges facing the future CAP is farmer's dependency on the use of artificial fertilisers and chemical pesticides, which can have a negative impact on water quality and are linked to biodiversity loss; reiterates that crop rotation, as part of integral pest management, remains one of the most effective tools for biodiversity preservation and restoring soil health;*

Or. en

**Amendment 216**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*5 a. Reiterates that the 'Fitness Check' of the Birds and Habitats Directives stresses the need to improve coherence with the CAP and underlines the rapid decline in species and habitats linked to agriculture; calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the impact of*

*the CAP on biodiversity;*

Or. en

**Amendment 217**  
**Pavel Poc, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a.** *Asks the Commission to ensure effective and realistic monitoring schemes, based on robust and scientific sampling methodologies to track progress on all objectives and to ensure financial sanctions where Member States cannot show sufficient effort to achieve the CAP objectives;*

Or. en

**Amendment 218**  
**Giovanni La Via**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a.** *Believes that, when risk management tools are not sufficient to cope with massive market disturbances, the future CAP should be able to better, more efficiently and quickly react to market crises, via European crisis management measures aiming at restoring balanced market conditions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 219**  
**Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a. Underlines the importance of pollination and of biodiversity preservation; calls on the Commission and on Member States to set aside pesticide free areas in order to prevent bee mortality related to pesticides use;**

Or. en

**Amendment 220**  
**Paul Brannen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a. Urges the Commission and Member States that future agricultural policy addresses the findings on pollinators' decline and offer adequate and proportionate solutions;**

Or. en

**Amendment 221**  
**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**5 a. Calls for a measure rewarding significant pesticide use reduction, encouraging uptake of non chemical**

*alternatives, based on the EU's 8 principles of IPM;*

Or. en

**Amendment 222**

**Paul Brannen**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 5 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*5 b. Calls on the Commission to deliver on its proposal of result-based policy<sup>2a</sup> and to provide respective support from technical assistance and under other policy actions and measures to cover monitoring and data gathering on all relevant indicators, this is of particular relevance considering the data gap on environmental indicators;*

---

*<sup>2a</sup> CAP Communication introduces that "In line with the logic of the Commission's "budget focused on results" approach, a future delivery system should thus be more result-driven". " and "Any new CAP should reflect higher ambition and focus more on results as regards resource efficiency, environmental care and climate action."*

Or. en

**Amendment 223**

**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*6. Considers that the CAP must*

*deleted*

*include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;*

Or. en

**Amendment 224**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6.** *Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;* **deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 225**  
**Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6.** *Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;* **deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 226**  
**Paul Brannen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must ***include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;***

*Amendment*

6. Considers that the CAP must ***deliver on the bio-economy agenda, and base this on principles of cascading use, of circular economy and taking into account real climate contribution of different use and types of biomass, and contribute to revival of rural communities through expert jobs and innovation through in particular wood and other biomass products of high added value;***

Or. en

**Amendment 227**

**Jan Huitema, Fredrick Federley, Pavel Telička, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Ulrike Müller**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must ***include*** an ambitious European green energy strategy ***promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;***

*Amendment*

6. ***Emphasizes that the CAP's goals are focused on food production and*** considers that the CAP must ***recognize*** an ambitious European green energy strategy;

Or. en

**Amendment 228**

**Marijana Petir, Michel Dantin**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly

*Amendment*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly

sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;

sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein; ***considers that the CAP should also encourage the use of agricultural waste and residues for bioenergy as an additional support to rural areas and farmers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 229**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;

*Amendment*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein ***but prohibiting all forms of seed patenting, in order to protect local varieties, and reducing massively feed imports;***

Or. en

**Amendment 230**  
**Merja Kyllönen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels ***based on the co-production of plant protein;***

*Amendment*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting ***prudent use of natural resources and reducing the use of fossil fuels and instead, a shift to the use of*** highly sustainable biofuels;

Or. en



**Amendment 231**  
**Giovanni La Via**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;

*Amendment*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein ***and intermediate crops such as catch crops and cover crops***;

Or. en

**Amendment 232**  
**Angélique Delahaye**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;

*Amendment*

6. Considers that the CAP must include an ambitious European green energy ***and bio sourced chemistry*** strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;

Or. en

**Amendment 233**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Considers that the CAP must include ***an ambitious*** European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;

*Amendment*

6. Considers that the CAP must include ***a*** European green energy strategy promoting highly sustainable biofuels based on the co-production of plant protein;

Or. en

**Amendment 234**

**Paul Brannen**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***6 a. Calls for strong promotion of agroforestry which can improve quality of life for people by improving microclimates, enhancing landscapes and providing multipurpose recreational and productive ecosystems; underlines the need to identify and address any gaps that could hamper development of agroforestry systems, including the lack of possibilities to certify products from ‘trees outside forests’ in regions of the EU under existing certification schemes;***

Or. en

**Amendment 235**

**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***6 a. Calls on the Commission to take a medium- to long-term view in reviewing its policy on proteins, ensuring that its***

*legislative proposals for CAP reform include adequate and reliable new measures and instruments which support farmers in improving crop rotation systems so as to substantially reduce the current protein deficit and price volatility;*

Or. en

**Amendment 236**  
**Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*6 a. Consider that the future CAP should promote protein crop cultivation as an important tool for ensuring the transition from intensive monocultures with a high input of synthetic chemical pesticides and high environmental impact towards diversified agro-ecological systems;*

Or. en

**Amendment 237**  
**Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*6 a. Stresses the importance of short supply chains and local food markets and calls on the Commission to incentivise local food marketing as it involves less emissions and guarantees better traceability;*

Or. en

**Amendment 238**

**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 a.    *Calls for the prohibition of the authorisation, cultivation, marketing and import of GMOs, including in feed;***

Or. en

**Amendment 239**

**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 b.    *Considers that the CAP needs to manage the risks associated with climate change and land degradation across the whole farmed landscape, by investing in making agro-ecosystems resilient and robust, investing in ecological infrastructure to build topsoils, reverse soil erosion, introduce/lengthen crop rotations, add more trees into the landscape and boost on-farm biological and structural diversity;***

Or. en

**Amendment 240**

**Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 b.** *Believes that the best way to use protein crops is for food for humans; believes that their production should therefore follow an order of priorities which favours direct human consumption followed by the production of animal feed and which permits biofuel production from waste only;*

Or. en

**Amendment 241**

**Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 b.** *Recalls the strategic importance of research and innovation and calls for better synergy between CAP objectives and Horizon 2020 objectives in the areas of food production, sustainable management of resources and climate action;*

Or. en

**Amendment 242**

**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 b.** *Calls for stricter limits on antibiotics use and the prohibition on the use of reserve antibiotics;*

**Amendment 243**

**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 c. Urges for a massive reduction on the use of pesticides;**

Or. en

**Amendment 244**

**Martin Häusling**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 7**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to ***conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.***

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to ensure that ***global trade needs fair and sustainable conditions for the global exchange of goods and services within the framework of the WTO and should be conditional upon meeting EU social, economic and environmental standards.***

Or. en

**Amendment 245**

**Sylvie Goddyn, Jean-François Jalkh, Joëlle Mélin**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Draft opinion*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

*Amendment*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to, ***and calls on Members States to monitor systematically imports of feed and food regarding the compliance to MRL of active substances, if necessary by introducing a border control tax paid by the importers, in particular when products are already available in the EU market thanks to local production***; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that ***the environment and*** no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

Or. en

**Amendment 246**  
**Luke Ming Flanagan**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Draft opinion*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

*Amendment*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary, ***phytosanitary*** and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, ***recognizing that agriculture is often most adversely affected in FTAs***, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade

agreement concluded with a third country.

Or. en

## **Amendment 247**

**Giovanni La Via**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 7**

##### *Draft opinion*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

##### *Amendment*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to ***by introducing reciprocity clauses in each trade agreement***; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

Or. en

## **Amendment 248**

**György Hölvényi**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 7**

##### *Draft opinion*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural

##### *Amendment*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural



sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country ***also taking into account EU geographical indications.***

Or. en

**Amendment 249**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Draft opinion*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

*Amendment*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary, ***environmental, animal welfare*** and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country;

Or. en

**Amendment 250**  
**Mireille D'Ornano**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Draft opinion*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each

*Amendment*

7. Asks the Commission to ensure that each imported agricultural product meets the same sanitary and social standards that EU products are held to; asks the Commission to conduct a systematic impact assessment of the provisions regarding the agricultural sector in each

trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country.

trade agreement, and to offer specific strategies to ensure that no agricultural sector will suffer as a result of a trade agreement concluded with a third country, *while the first impact studies on this topic show that European agriculture, and particularly livestock farming, will considerably suffer because of the agreements, in project or signed.*

Or. en

**Amendment 251**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7a.** *Calls for a better policy coordination between CAP and other EU policies and actions, in particular, with directive 2000/60/EC, directive 91/676/EEC and regulation 1107/2009 - as a means to achieve a sustainable protection of water resources whose quantity and quality are negatively impacted by agriculture; calls for incentives to support local cooperation projects between farmers and water suppliers to enhance the protection of water resources;*

Or. en

**Amendment 252**  
**Françoise Grossetête**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a.** ***Calls on the Commission to develop relevant synergies between EU flagship programmes for space and CAP, and especially with the Copernicus programme which presents a specific interest for the farming community in terms of climate change and environment monitoring.***

Or. en

**Amendment 253**

**Tibor Szanyi, Franc Bogovič**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a.** ***Urges the Commission and the Member States to acknowledge that the new societal, environmental, technological and economic changes, such as in the fields of clean energy, digitalisation, smart solutions have impacts on the rural life; calls on the Commission and the Member States to boost the potential of rural hubs for sustainable, inclusive and sustainable growth and innovation, taking account of the interest of the wider rural communities; recalls that rural areas and settlements need a special attention and integrated efforts to develop smart villages and calls for a fair playing field for special technological improvements for rural hubs and grids;***

Or. en

**Amendment 254**

**Nicola Caputo, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Pavel Poc**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a. Stresses that respect for sustainable agricultural production, the precautionary principle on which EU food safety regulations are based, the farm-to-fork approach, reciprocity and the strict preservation of EU sanitary and phytosanitary standards and procedures on human and animal health and food safety, as defined under EU legislation, are fundamental and unshakable tenets of all EU Free Trade Agreements' negotiations for European agriculture;**

Or. en

**Amendment 255**  
**Karl-Heinz Florenz, Peter Liese**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a. Underlines the important role of sustainably managed forests for the adaption of forests to climate change and highlights the significance of the forest-wood-value chain for sustaining rural livelihood, creating jobs, growth and social stability in rural areas as well as contributing to new value chains in line with the circular economy and bioeconomy;**

Or. en

**Amendment 256**  
**Karin Kadenbach, Nicola Caputo, Guillaume Balas**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a.** *Underlines the challenges posed to animal and human health from antimicrobial resistance; believes that the new legal framework should actively promote higher animal health and welfare as means to combating antibiotic resistance, thereby better protecting public health and the farming sector as a whole.*

Or. en

**Amendment 257**  
**Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a.** *Calls on the Commission to introduce a new and comprehensive legal framework to prohibit clearly defined unfair trading practices in the food supply chain along with minimum standards for enforcing these bans, and sanction mechanisms;*

Or. en

**Amendment 258**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a.** *Calls for the proper implementation of existing sanitary, environmental, animal welfare, health*

*and social legislation, accompanied by regular spot checks and financial sanctions in case of non-compliance;*

Or. en

**Amendment 259**  
**Pavel Poc, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*7 a. Acknowledges the relevance of involving in the CAP decision-making process institutions and experts responsible for health and environmental policies affecting biodiversity, climate change, air, soil and water pollution;*

Or. en

**Amendment 260**  
**Tibor Szanyi, Franc Bogovič**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*7 b. Calls on the Commission to introduce a multi-funded, investment approach in the post 2020 legislative period to ensure the smooth implementation of the integrated rural development tools with clear environmental benefits, such as the smart villages initiative; calls on the Commission to set up the smart villages initiative measures and to create the smart villages as priority of the next rural development policy;*

**Amendment 261**  
**Karin Kadenbach, Nicola Caputo**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 b. Believes that this new framework should be underpinned by the possible allocation of a minimum amount of the total available budget to AEMs, including organic agriculture, support for biodiversity, high animal health and welfare, and good plant health;**

Or. en

**Amendment 262**  
**Stefan Eck**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 b. Urges the EU and the Member States to make sure the CAP meets the seven SDGs which have direct relevance for agriculture and other international agreements: on Climate Change, Global Convention on Biological Diversity and EU air laws;**

Or. en

**Amendment 263**  
**Annie Schreijer-Pierik**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***7 b. Stresses that within the Common Market Organization (CMO) more options for cooperation within producer organizations (POs and APOs, including cooperatives), and interbranch organizations (IBOs) are required;***

Or. en